	AGEND	A IT	EM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	Agen	da Item number: IIC2
ST. CHARLES	Title:	Motion to approve an Ordinance Annexing Certain Unincorporated Territory to the City of St. Charles, Illinois (Pride of Kane County).			
SIN C E 1834	Presenter:	Rita	Tungare		
Meeting: City Co	uncil	Da	te: December 7, 2020		
Proposed Cost: N/A Budgeted Amount: N/A Not Budgeted:					
CIMA Developers	nance will ann	ex th	e Pride of Kane County property to and property owner, has filed the notified of the proposed annexation	Petition	n for Annexation.
	e agenda is an		tically zoned to the RE-1 Estate Renance rezoning the property to BR		•
approving in cr	/				

Attachments (please list):
Annexation Ordinance for Pride of Kane County

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain):

Motion to approve an Ordinance Annexing Certain Unincorporated Territory to the City of St. Charles, Illinois (Pride of Kane County).

City of St. Charles, Illinois Ordinance No. 2020-M-

An Ordinance Annexing Certain Unincorporated Territory to the City of St. Charles, Illinois (Pride of Kane County)

WHEREAS, CIMA Developers, LP (the "Owner") is the Owner of record of the territory legally described in Exhibit "A" (the "Territory") and has filed with the City Clerk a written petition, under oath, attached hereto as Exhibit "B" (the "Annexation Petition") requesting that the Territory therein legally described be annexed into the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois; said Exhibits "A" and "B" are attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, said Annexation Petition has been signed by all of the owners of record of the Territory and was signed by at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the electors residing on such Territory; and

WHEREAS, the statutes of the State of Illinois provide that upon the filing of such an Annexation Petition, the corporate authorities of the City may pass an ordinance annexing said Territory to the City, if said ordinance is passed by a majority vote of the corporate authorities; and,

WHEREAS, the Territory is not within the corporate limits of any municipality, but is contiguous to the corporate limits of the City of St. Charles and eligible for annexation thereto; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of the laws of the State of Illinois, specifically 65 ILCS 5/7-1-1 and 5/7-1-8 of the Illinois Municipal Code, as amended, have been satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- 1. The preambles set forth hereinabove are incorporated herein as substantive provisions of this Ordinance as though fully set out in this Section 1.
- 2. That the Territory be and the same is hereby annexed to the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, together with all adjacent streets and highways contiguous to said Territory, so that the new boundaries of the Territory annexed shall extend to the far side of said adjacent streets and highways not within the corporate limits of any other municipality.
- 3. That the Mayor, City Clerk and any other necessary officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute the Plat of Annexation.
- 4. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause a certified copy of this Ordinance, together with an accurate map of the Territory annexed appended thereto, to be recorded with the Office of the Recorder Deeds, Kane County, Illinois, and filed with the County Clerk of Kane County.

Ordinance No. 2020-M Page 2
5. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause a certified copy of this Ordinance, together with an accurate map of the Territory annexed appended thereto, to be filed with the postal service branch serving the Territory.
6. That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.
7. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval according to law.
PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois this 7 th day of December 2020.
PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois this 7^{th} day of December 2020.
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois this 7 th day of December 2020.
Raymond P. Rogina, Mayor
ATTEST:

City Clerk

Abstain:

COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent:

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST OUARTER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH. RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION, 3.49 CHAINS WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER THEREOF; THENCE NORTH 8 DEGREES EAST 20.94 CHAINS; THENCE NORTH 77 DEGREES WEST 14.23 CHAINS; THENCE SOUTH 8 DEGREES WEST 20.58 CHAINS; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES EAST 3.35 CHAINS; THENCE SOUTH 3.66 CHAINS TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST OUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE EAST ON SAID SOUTH LINE 10.52 CHAINS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT PART NORTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF ROUTE 64 AND EXCEPT THAT PART WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF KIRK ROAD AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF KIRK ROAD (COUNTY HIGHWAY NO. 77) AS DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT 1107922 WITH A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 50.0 FEET SOUTHERLY OF THE CENTER LINE OF ILLINOIS STATE ROUTE NO. 64 (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO); THENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF SOUTH 7 DEGREES, 44 MINUTES, 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE 60.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 43 DEGREES, 53 MINUTES, 42 SECONDS EAST 83.76 FEET TO SAID PARALLEL LINE: THENCE NORTH 1 DEGREE, 01 MINUTES, 58 SECONDS WEST 50.0 FEET TO SAID CENTER LINE; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES, 58 MINUTES, 02 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID CENTER LINE 42.29 FEET TO SAID EASTERLY LINE EXTENDED; THENCE SOUTH 7 DEGREES, 44 MINUTES, 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE EXTENDED 50.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST OUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER IN SECTION 25 TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 8, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, UNIT 1, THE "ST. CHARLES" ILLINOIS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT; PROCEED NORTHERLY ON THE NORTHERLY EXTENTION OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 109.41 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF NORTH AVENUE (RT. 64); THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE WHICH FORMS AN EXTERIOR ANGLE OF 216 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 21.19 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 12.50 FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHERLY EXTENTION OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTHERLY ON SAID PARALLEL LINE WHICH FORMS AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 36 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 124.63 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE WESTERLY ON SAID NORTH LINE, WHICH FORMS AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 98 DEGREES 33 MINUTE 48 SECONDS WITH THE LAST

Ordinance No. 2020-M	
Page 4	

DESCRIBED LINE, 12.64 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING), IN THE TOWNSHIP AND CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Ordinance No. 2020-N	Λ
Page 5	

EXHIBIT B

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

CITY OF ST. CHARLES

TWO EAST MAIN STREET ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS 60174-1984



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

PHONE: (630) 377-4443 EMAIL: cd@stcharlesil.gov

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION APPLICATION

For City Use
Project Name:

Pride of kane County

Project Number:

2019 -PR-007

Cityview Project Number:

PLA 202000018



Instructions:

To request annexation of property, complete this application and submit it with all required attachments to the Planning Division.

The information you provide must be complete and accurate. If you have a question please call the Planning Division and we will be happy to assist you.

1. Property Information:	Location: SEC KIRK RD AND MAIN ST. (IL Parcel Number (s): 09-25-100-036 Proposed Subdivision Name: THE PRIDE OF KANE COUNTY	STATE ZOUTE 64)
2. Applicant Information:	Name CIMA DEVELOPERS, LP Address 30 W180 BUTTERFIELD RD WARRENVILLE, IL 60555	Phone 630.653.1700 Fax 630.791.8283 Email dsolfise cimadevelopers.
3. Record Owner Information:	Name CIMA DEVELOPERS, LP Address 30W18D BUTTERFIELD RD WARRENVILLE, IL 60555	Phone -SAME- Fax Email

Application Checklist

If multiple zoning or subdivision applications are being submitted concurrently, do not submit duplicate checklist items or plans. Fee must be paid for each application.

- APPLICATION: Completed application form signed by the applicant
- **APPLICATION FEE:** Refer to attached Schedule of Application Fees (\$500, plus an additional \$500 when an annexation agreement is proposed).
- **REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES AGREEMENT:** An original, executed Reimbursement of Fees Agreement and deposit of funds in escrow with the City.

REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES INITIAL DEPOSIT:

Deposit of funds in escrow with the City. Required deposit is based on review items (number of applications filed) and the size of the site:

Number of Review Items	Under 5 Acres	5-15 Acres	16-75 Acres	Over 75 Acres
1	\$1,000	\$2,000	\$3,000	\$4,000
2 or 3	\$2,000	\$4,000	\$5,000	\$7,000
4 or more	\$3,000	\$5,000	\$7,000	\$10,000

PROOF OF OWNERSHIP and DISCLOSURE:

- a) A current title policy report; or
- b) A deed and a current title search.

If the owner is not the applicant, an original letter of authorization from the owner permitting the applicant to act on his/her behalf is required. If the owner or applicant is a Trust, a disclosure of all beneficiaries; if the owner or applicant is a Partnership, a disclosure of all partners; if the owner or applicant is a Corporation, a disclosure of all owners with an interest of at least ten percent (10%).

NOTE: Private covenants and deed restrictions can limit private property rights with respect to the use of land even though the City's Zoning Ordinance may authorize the use or a less restrictive use. We strongly advise that you perform a title search on the property to determine if there any private covenants containing use restrictions or other deed restrictions. As those private covenants and deed restrictions may conflict with the City's Zoning Ordinance, it is further recommended that you consult with an attorney to obtain an opinion with respect to whether your intended use is compatible with those restrictions.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: For entire subject property, on 8 ½ x 11 inch paper

☑ PLAT OF SURVEY:

A current plat of survey for the Subject Realty showing all existing improvements on the property, prepared by a registered Illinois Professional Land Surveyor.

- □ ANNEXATION PETITION (Complete either Form #1 for Electors, or Form #2 for No Electors). Petition to include the following information:
 - Addressed to: Mayor and Members of the City Council, City of St. Charles, 2 E. Main Street, St. Charles, Illinois 60174
 - A common address of the property and tax parcel number are included in the petition
 - Signatures of all of the owners of record of the territory to be annexed and also by the majority of electors, if any, residing in the territory. Petition shall be signed under oath.

ONE MYLAR PRINT OF THE PLAT OF ANNEXATION.

The Plat shall contain the following information:

- Survey of property to be annexed
- Legal description of property to be annexed
- Present corporate limits
- Number of acres to be annexed
- Name and address of person who prepared plat
- Indicate that the new boundary shall extend to the far side of any adjacent highway and shall include all of every highway within the area annexed.
- Certificate for signature by Mayor and the City Clerk as follows:

	of St. Charles Ordinance No	s identified as that incorporated into and adopted by the City Council of said City
Ву:	Attest: City Clerk	
Mayor	City Clerk	
I (we) certify that this application and knowledge and belief.	I the documents submitted with it are t	rue and correct to the best of my (our)
Record Owner	Date	-
JAA	3-29-20	_
Applicant or Authorized Agent	Date	



CIMA DEVELOPERS, LP

30W180 Butterfield Road Warrenville, IL 60555 O: (630) 653-1700 F: (630) 791-8283

October 22, 2019

City of St. Charles
Community and Economic Development/Planning Division
Two East Main Street
St. Charles, IL 60174-1984

RE: The PRIDES Stores- SEC Kirk Road & E. Main Street (IL Rt 64) – Consent Authorization to proceed with Zoning Application

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Peter M. Spina, authorized agent of CIMA Developers, LP, the Owner of the subject property, approximately 2.38 acres located at the Southeast Corner of Kirk Road and E. Main Street (IL RT 64), St. Charles, IL give my consent to Dan Soltis of CIMA Developers, LP to apply and proceed with any City zoning proceedings necessary in relation to the accompanying Zoning Applications.

Regards,

Peter M. Spina
Authorized Agent

CIMA Developers, LP

OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE FORM

OWNER: CIMA Developers Limited Partnership
By: Peter M. Spina, sole managing member of
Angel Associates LLC, general partner
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF DuPage)
I, Brian G. Boylo, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Peter M. Spina, personally known to me to be the managing member of Angel Associates LLC, the general partner of Cima Developers Limited Partnership, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such managing member, he signed and delivered such instrument, as his free and voluntary act and deed, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of Angel Associates LLC, the general partner of such Limited Partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal this
OFFICIAL SEAL BRIAN G BOYLAN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/23/20 My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF KANE)

BEFORE THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

The undersigned Petitioners hereby respectfully petition to annex to the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, the territory described as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof

Comn	only know as:	SEE ATTACHED LELAL DESCRYD.	non
Parce	Number(s):	09-25-100-036	
And un	_	follows: letitioner (s) is (are) the sole owner (s) of record of the to e) (has) also executed this Petition as such owner.	erritory hereinbefore
2.	The territory herein	before described is not within the corporate limits of any	y municipality.
3.	The territory herein Illinois.	before described is contiguous to the City of St. Charles	, Kane and DuPage Counties
4.	There are no electo	es residing within the territory hereinbefore described.	
accord	s, Kane and DuPage ance with the provis The undersigned pe th in the petition for	itioner(s) respectfully request(s) that the corporate author Counties, Illinois, annex the territory hereinbefore descriptions of the Petition and in accordance with law. titioner(s) and elector(s), being first duly sworn on oath annexation above are true and correct. of $A_2 \cdot A_3 \cdot A$	ribed to said City in
		OWNER(S) FETER M.S.	OINA
	Subscribed and swe Before me this 14 Day of April Notary Public	th summer	

Legal Description

SEC Kirk Road & Main St. (IL State Route 64)

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION, 3.49 CHAINS WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER THEREOF; THENCE NORTH 8 DEGREES EAST 20.94 CHAINS; THENCE NORTH 77 DEGREES

WEST 14.23 CHAINS; THENCE SOUTH 8 DEGREES WEST 20.58 CHAINS; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES EAST 3.35

CHAINS; THENCE SOUTH 3.66 CHAINS TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25;

THENCE EAST ON SAID SOUTH LINE 10.52 CHAINS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT PART NORTH OF THE

CENTER LINE OF ROUTE 64 AND EXCEPT THAT PART WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF KIRK ROAD AND

ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF

KIRK ROAD (COUNTY HIGHWAY NO. 77) AS DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT 1107922 WITH A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 50.0 FEET SOUTHERLY OF THE CENTER LINE OF ILLINOIS STATE ROUTE NO.

64 (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO); THENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF SOUTH 7 DEGREES, 44

MINUTES, 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE 60.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 43 DEGREES.

53 MINUTES, 42 SECONDS EAST 83.76 FEET TO SAID PARALLEL LINE; THENCE NORTH 1 DEGREE, 01 MINUTES, 58 SECONDS WEST 50.0 FEET TO SAID CENTER LINE; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES, 58 MINUTES, 02 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID CENTER LINE 42.29 FEET TO SAID EASTERLY

LINE EXTENDED; THENCE SOUTH 7 DEGREES, 44 MINUTES, 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY

LINE EXTENDED 50.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER

OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER IN SECTION 25 TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 8, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, UNIT 1, THE "ST. CHARLES" ILLINOIS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT; PROCEED NORTHERLY ON THE NORTHERLY EXTENTION OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 109.41 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF NORTH AVENUE (RT. 64); THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE

WHICH FORMS AN EXTERIOR ANGLE OF 216 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 21.19 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 12.50 FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHERLY EXTENTION OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE

SOUTHERLY ON SAID PARALLEL LINE WHICH FORMS AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 36 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 124.63 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE WESTERLY ON SAID NORTH LINE, WHICH FORMS AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 98 DEGREES 33 MINUTE 48 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 12.64 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING), IN THE TOWNSHIP AND CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Tax No: 09-25-100-036

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS ______ DAY OF ______, A.D. ____

NOTARY PURITO

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____

I, FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I HAVE RECEIVED ALL STATUTORY FEES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS DIAT.

COUNTY CLERK

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

WT GROUP

STATE OF ILLINO	s .ss
COUNTY OF COO	
PREPARED THIS	FY THAT I, FRANJO I. MATICIC, ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 3556, HAVE PLAT FROM EXISTING PLATS AND RECORDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ANNEXATION TO THE CIT ILLINOIS, AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN. DISTANCES ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND THEREOF.
GIVEN UNDER OU ESTATES, ILLINOIS	R HAND AND SEAL THIS DAY OF A.D AT HOFFMAN S.

FOR REVIEW 06/02/20

FRANJO I. MATICIC - PLS #035-003556 EXPIRES 11/30/2016 ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM LICENSE NO. 184-004387

PLAT OF ANNEXATION
PRIDE OF KANE COUNTY
33W573 EAST MAIN STREET
SAINT CHARLES, ILLINOIS

CIMA DEVELOPERS 30W180 BUTTERFIELD R WARRENVILLE, IL 6055

MECHANICAL \ ELECTRICAL \ PLUMBING \

ISSUE

DRAWN:KCH

ANNEX-1